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All-Party Meeting on California Alternate Rates for Enetgy (CARE) Education and Outreach ih *
Light of COVID-19
A.19-11-003 et al.

May 22, 2020 ] 130 4:00 PM | Webex

Agenda
15 minutes Welcome, Opening Rematks & Agenda Ovetview Commissioner
Shitoma
100 minutes Patty responses to questions:
-PG&E
1. Outreach and enrollment (55 mins total: 40 mins for IOU -SCE
responses (10 mins each), followed by Commissioner Q&A) -SoCal Gas
-SDG&E
2. What CARE/FERA enrollment trends have you observed
since stay-at-home otders went into effect, particulatly in | -Commissionets
areas with low program penetration (e.g., Alameda
County, which has 60% CARE penetration)? For t/.Je three sess of
’ , questions to the left, the
b. Which outreach and enrollment methods are you utilizing Jour IOUs will each have

time to respond, followed

the most, and which have proven to be most effective by Commissioner Q@»A
(e.g, phone, online, paper, CBO)? Jollowed by public comment
of time permits.

c.  What new and creative approaches have you employed to
increase program entollment (e.g., email blasts, text

campaigns)?
d. Ate interested CBOs able to easily apply and qualify to

become capitation agencies and be compensated for

assisting with CARE/FERA entollments?

e. Do you have adequate marketing and outreach budgets
and sufficient staffing resources to petform increased
marketing activity and accommodate incteased customer
traffic?

2. Coordination with other low-income programs (30 mins total:
20 mins for IOU responses (5 mins each), followed by
Cotmmissioner Q&A)

a. How do newly-developed marketing materials for
CARE/FERA teference the California Lifeline progtam

and other low-income programs?

b. Should the Commission consider directing utilities to
automatically enroll customers in CARFE based on their

entollment in othet low-income programs like SNAP ot
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TANE?

c. Are theit oppottunities to automatically entoll
CARE/FERA customets in other progtams (Water Low
Income Rate Assistance, SNAP, TANF)?

3. Data sharing with water utilities (15 mins total: 8 mins for IOU
responses (2 mins each), followed by Commissioner Q&A)

a. With regard to CARE data shating between eneigy and
water utilities, how can this process be improved?

b. Should this CARE data sharing occur on a more frequent
basis rather than the cutrent bi-annual process?

25 minutes Additional comments All stakeholders
Stakeholders ate invited to comment on the issues listed above in the (1-3 minutes each —
agenda or other issues relevant to the proceeding. preference given o entities

who have not yet spoken)

10 minutes Wrap up, Next Steps, & Closing Remarks Commissioner

Shiroma




From: Rivera, Cristina <Cristina.Rivera@cpuc.ca.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 11, 2020 3:38 PM

To: madelines@greenlining.org; mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com; JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com:
HAJones@SoCalGas.com; Olivia.Samad @sce.com; PaulB@SelfHelpEnterprises.org; Abigails@SelfHelpEnterprises.org:
lose.gonzalez@fresno.gov; LMartinez@LeadershipCounsel.org; pseaton@leadershipcounsel.org:
RobertGnaizda@gmail.com; Miley, Matt <matt.miley@cpuc.ca.gov>; ETorres@turn.org; MBorgeson@nrdc.org;
CRMd@pge.com; DPRc@pge.com; CMonahan@GridAlternatives.org; Alison.Seel@SierraClub.org; Service @cforat.org:
RLin@Clinical.law.berkeley.edu; mingoflores37 @gmail.com; Brad@Calssa.org; Fernandez@Braunlegal.com;
Bill@CaliforniaGeo.org; AIFP@pge.com; ballen@clinical.law.berkeley.edu: bisv@pge.com:

CarmelitaM @greenlining.org; RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com; COtis2 @semprautilities.com: chrafferty@rhainc.com;
eratnayake@gridalternatives.org; E1KD@pge.com; JUCastro@crla.org; KFKadara@aol.com: AppRhg
<AppRhg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tesfai, Leuwam <leuwam.tesfai@cpuc.ca.gov>; LAHernandez@RHAinc.com;
mstamas@nrdc.org; MiOb@pge.com; Hawkins, Nora <Nora.Hawkins@cpuc.ca.gov>; RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com:
Rauschmeier, Richard <richard.rauschmeier@cpuc.ca.gov>; rxkx@pge.com; SSwaroop@mceCleanEnergy.org;
slme@pge.com; sbd4@pge.com; Stephen.Gunther@EnergyCenter.org; TGondai@NAAC.org; feam@cameron-
daniel.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com; benjamin.airth@energycenter.org; lgarland@npga.org;
CMoore@SempraUtilities.com; CStephens@SempraUtilities.com; CBissonnette @SempraUtilities.com:
EBaires@SempraUtilities.com; eim@cpuc.ca.gov; GWooden@SempraUtilities.com; IMock@SempraUtilities.com;
KTalley@SempraUtilities.com; Abadjian, Kristina <Kristina.Abadjian@cpuc.ca.gov>; RDiaz@socalgas.com:
RLugani@semprautilities.com; SClorfeine@SempraUtilities.com; VSGOMEZ@SEMPRAUTILITIES.COM:
RCavalleri@SempraUtilities.com; NPedersen@HanMor.com; DaryLynn@VisageEnergy.com: case.admin@sce.com;
DXOY@pge.com; ElizabethB.Gomez@sce.com; Kathy.Wong@sce.com; russell.garwacki@sce.com:
Liddell@EnergyAttorney.com; Sephra.ninow@EnergyCenter.org; CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com:
Sleed@SempraUtilities.com; ahernandez@crla.org; GAguirre@crpe-ej.org; JFlores@crpe-ej.org: MLundin@crla.org;
elections@co kern.ca.us; angie@packwoodcreek.com; amonaco@leadershipcounsel.org:
vgaribay@leadershipcounsel.org; ckalashian@pesc.com; imandelbaum@smcgov.org; MJSanders@SMCgov.org;
MTides@SMCgov.org; MBuckner@AdamsBroadwell.com; MMaurino@AdamsBroadwell.com; Manzo, Tony
<Tony.Manzo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ward, Charles <Charles.Ward@cpuc.ca.gov>; Westling, Christopher
<Christopher.Westling@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fleisher, Kerry <Kerry.Fleisher@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sotero, Maria
<Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov>; Divina, Marianne <Marianne.Divina@cpuc.ca.gov>; Foudeh, Masoud
<Masoud.Foudeh@cpuc.ca.gov>; Palmeira, Monica <Monica.Palmeira@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kinsey, Nathaniel
<Nathaniel.Kinsey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Goldberg, Sandy <Sandy.Goldberg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sharpe, Sarah
<Sarah.Sharpe@cpuc.ca.gov>; O'Rourke, Shannon <Shannon.O'Rourke @cpuc.ca.gov>; Lyser, Shelly
<Shelly.Lyser@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kuan, Stanley <Stanley.Kuan@cpuc.ca.gov>; eddie@brightiinedefense.org;
EBorden@turn.org; Marcel@turn.org; shelby@brightlinedefense.org; ACureton@nrdc.org; Lettenson@nrdc.org;
iennifer.reyeslagunero@pge.com; KMSO@pge.com; KAJi@pge.com; LKoehler@edf.org; P1LA@pge.com;
MGGa@pge.com; NXAP@pge.com; GXZ5@pge.com; DFranz@Tesla.com; FWahl@Tesla.com; K1DY@pge.com:
VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; DWTcpucDockets@dwt.com; cem@newsdata.com; JCA6@pge.com;
abuchholz@gridalternatives.org; DDumovich@GridAlternatives.org; EHunter@GridAlternatives.org;
SCampbell@GridAlternatives.org; dumasgretchen@gmail.com; Ichaset@kfwlaw.com: Ana.Boyd@SierraClub.org;
Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; Rachel.Golden@SierraClub.org; Lin.Roger11i@gmail.com:
abuchholz@clinical.law.berkeley.edu; ASlipski@cforat.org; miseri@cforat.org; cesa regulatory@storagealliance.org;
cyoungblood@clinical.law.berkeley.edu; charisagt@berkeley.edu; craig.spencer@berkeley.edu:
hlewis@clinical.law.berkeley.edu; JHannon@Clinical.law.berkeley.edu: KShiigi@Clinical.Law.Berkeley.edu:
LLove@Clinical.Law.Berkeley.edu; LMartinez@clinical.law.berkeley.edu; ojames@clinical.law.berkeley.edu;
slitteral@clinical.law.berkeley.edu; SSullivan@Clinical.Law.Berkeley.edu; EMainland@comcast.net;
Recorder@SJgov.org; Diaz fA@hotmail.com; BLevey@co.merced.ca.us; MMay@co.merced.ca.us; StanClerk
<StanClerk@stancounty.com>; scott.vanvuren@mid.org; DBSeverson@TID.org; KMiles@WPowerlLLC.com;
DMehi@arb.ca.gov; geollord@arb.ca.gov; Bonnie.Holmes-Gen@Lung.org; Regulatory@BraunLegal.com;
Blaising@Braunlegal.com; atrowbridge @ DayCarterMurphy.com; ijacobs@crla.org; Commissioner Guzman Aceves
Enotice <CommGuzmanAcevesEnotice @cpuc.ca.gov>; Simon, Sean A. <sean.simon@cpuc.ca.gov>; Francisco, Tory
<tory.francisco@cpuc.ca.gov>; ade@cpuc.ca.gov; Gonzalez, Ana M. <ana.gonzalez@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fogel, Cathleen A.
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<cathleen.fogel@cpuc.ca.gov>; Walwyn, Christine <Christine.Walwyn@cpuc.ca.gov>; McKinney, Jeanne
<jeanne.mckinney@cpuc.ca.gov>; Stelirecht, Karl <Karl.Stellrecht@cpuc.ca.gov>; Flaherty, Kevin
<Kevin.Flaherty@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sierra, Maricela P. <maricela.sierra@cpuc.ca.gov>; Anning, Marna
<Marna.Anning@cpuc.ca.gov>; Botros, Mina <Mina.Botros@cpuc.ca.gav>; Sabino, Pearlie Z.

<Pearlie\Sabino @cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, Richard A. <Richard.Myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; Eli.Harland@Energy.ca.gov
Subject: R.15-03-010: Notice of All-Party Meeting on California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) education and
outreach in light of COVID-19

ounty. DO NOT ¢l

To Parties of Proceeding (R.15-03-010):

Commissioner Genevieve Shiroma will host an All-Party Meeting in the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE)
proceeding (A.19-11-003 et al.) on May 22, 2020, from 1:30pm to 4:00pm PDT. Please find attached a copy of the
meeting agenda.

A.19-11-003 et al. Public Meeting Notice: All-Party Meeting on California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) education
and outreach in light of COVID-19

Friday, May 22™ WebEx:
1:30pm —4:00pm, PDT https://cpuc.webex.com/cpuc/i.php?MTID=m6bdc8d72e843773d83f02c080fdd28e0

Conference Phone Line: 415-655-0002
Meeting Number: 963 115 474
Meeting Password: eYwmsDDJ362

Note: If using your phone for audio, please first join the WebEx from your computer,
then call in and enter the Attendee ID the system assigns you. The host may not be
able to mute and unmute call-in users that do not follow this protocol.

Purpose:

The purpose of the meeting is to provide an opportunity for the commissioners to gain a better understanding of utility
efforts underway to increase CARE education and outreach during the COVID-19 pandemic, and to brainstorm with the
utilities and other stakeholders whether additional actions would be beneficial.

Background:

The CARE program provides a 30-35% percent discount on electric bills and a 20% discount on natural gas bills for
customers with household income under 200% of federal poverty guidelines. The discount program is an important part
of the Commission’s coordinated effort to keep customer bills manageable during the stay-at-home order. The COVID-19

* pandemic has rapidly increased the number of customers who are eligible for CARE, many of whom may not be familiar
with the availability of income-qualified assistance programs or their enrollment requirements.

Noticing Information:

A quorum of Commissioners may be present at the meeting, but no votes will be taken. Other decision makers including
commissioner advisors and administrative law judges may also attend the meeting.



Notice of this meeting has been posted to the Commission’s Daily Calendar and served on the following proceedings:

R.12-11-005; R.14-07-002; R.19-01-011; R.18-03-011; R.17-06-024; R.15.03.010; R.12.06.013; R.20-02-008; R.18-07-005;
R.18-07-006; A.15-02-001; A.14-11-007; A.20-03-014

This notice is issued pursuant to Rule 8.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure which states that an ex
parte communication means a written or oral communication that “does not occur in a public hearing, workshop, or
other public forum, that has been noticed to the official service list or on the record of the proceeding.” If workshop
participants discuss any open ratesetting proceedings that were not noticed, then any such discussions become ex parte
communications, and must be noticed to the open proceeding according to Rule 8.4.

For more information, please contact: Cristina Rivera (cristina.rivera@cpuc.ca.gov). All parties who wish to speak at the
All-Party Meeting should send an RSVP to Commissioner Shiroma’s office by emailing Cristina Rivera at
Cristina.Rivera@cpuc.ca.gov with the name of the party or representative speaking along with a contact phone number
and email address. RSVPs must be received by 5:00pm on May 18, 2020. Parties may contact Leuwam Tesfai, Chief-of-
Staff to Commissioner Shiroma, with additional logistical inquires by emailing Leuwam.Tesfai@cpuc.ca.gov.

This all-party meeting is a formal CPUC event in furtherance of our regulatory mandate and may be recorded for
reference purposes. The Commission may post the recording publicly after the event.

Cristina Rivera | Analyst | Office of Commissioner Genevieve Shiroma| California Public Utilities Commission
| Cristina.Rivera@cpuc.ca.gov | office 916-894-5630 | mobile 916-704-4363




